from the unchanged interest rate environment. For this analysis, the rise or decline in interest rates occurs in a
linear fashion over twelve months. In addition, adjustments to asset prepayment levels, yield curves, and overall
balance sheet mix and growth assumptions are made to be consistent with each interest rate environment. These
assumptions are inherently uncertain and, as a result, the model cannot precisely predict the impact of higher or
lower interest rates on net interest income. Actual results may differ from simulated results due to timing,
magnitude and frequency of interest rate changes and changes in market conditions and management strategies,
among other factors. However, the model can indicate the likely direction of change. Derivative instruments
entered into for risk management purposes are included in these analyses. The table below as of December 31,
2007 and 2006 displays the estimated impact on net interest income during the next 12 months as it relates the
unchanged interest rate scenario results to those from the 200 basis point non-parallel shock described above.

Sensitivity of Net Interest Income to Changes in Interest Rates

  December 31
  2007   2006

  Amount   %   Amount   %
  (in millions)

Change in Interest Rates:
+200 basis points  $ 38   2%  $ 34   2%
−200 basis points   (36)   (2)   (51)   (2)

Corporate policy limits adverse change to no more than four percent of management’s most likely net
interest income forecast and the Corporation operated within this policy guideline. The change in interest rate
sensitivity from December 31, 2006 to December 31, 2007 was primarily a result of loan and deposit growth,
activities in the Financial Services Division, competitive deposit pricing, maturity of swaps and additions to the
investment securities portfolio. In addition, a variety of alternative scenarios are performed to assist in the
portrayal of the Corporation’s interest rate risk position, including, but not limited to, flat balance sheet and most

[…]

In addition to the simulation analysis, an economic value of equity analysis is performed for a longer term
view of the interest rate risk position. The economic value of equity analysis begins with an estimate of the
mark-to-market valuation of the Corporation’s balance sheet and then applies the estimated impact of rate
movements upon the market value of assets, liabilities and off-balance sheet instruments. The economic value of
equity is then calculated as the difference between the market value of assets and liabilities net of the impact of
off-balance sheet instruments. The market value change in the economic value of equity is then compared to the
corporate policy guideline limiting such adverse change to 10 percent of the base economic value of equity as a
result of a parallel 200 basis point increase or decrease in interest rates. The Corporation operated within this
policy parameter. As with net interest income shocks, a variety of alternative scenarios are performed to measure
the impact on economic value of equity, including changes in the level, slope and shape of the yield curve.

Sensitivity of Economic Value of Equity to Changes in Interest Rates

  December 31
  2007   2006

  Amount   %   Amount   %
  (in millions)

Change in Interest Rates:
+200 basis points  $ 241   3%  $ 155   2%
−200 basis points   (789)   (9)   (351)   (4)

The change in economic value of equity sensitivity from December 31, 2006 to December 31, 2007 was
primarily due to the issuance of $515 million of 6.576% fixed rate subordinate notes due 2037, which accounted
for the majority of the decline under the 200 basis point parallel decrease in the interest rates scenario in the table
above. Other contributing factors were changes in loan and funding mix, and a runoff in interest rate swaps partly
offset by additions to the investment securities portfolio.

55

Source: COMERICA INC /NEW/, 10-K, February 26, 2008

Table of Contents

The Corporation uses investment securities and derivative instruments, predominantly interest rate swaps, as

[…]

equity securities, U.S. Treasury and other Government agency securities, Government-sponsored enterprise
securities and corporate bonds and notes. The third assumption, rate of compensation increase, is based on
reviewing recent annual pension-eligible compensation increases as well as the expectation of future increases.
The Corporation reviews its pension plan assumptions on an annual basis with its actuarial consultants to
determine if the assumptions are reasonable and adjusts the assumptions to reflect changes in future expectations.

The key actuarial assumptions that will be used to calculate 2008 expense for the defined benefit pension
plans are a discount rate of 6.47 percent, a long-term rate of return on assets of 8.25 percent, and a rate of
compensation increase of 4.00 percent. Pension expense in 2008 is expected to be approximately $21 million, a
decrease of $15 million from the $36 million recorded in 2007, primarily due to changes in the discount rate.

Changing the 2008 key actuarial assumptions discussed above in 25 basis point increments would have the
following impact on pension expense in 2008:

  25 Basis Point
Key Actuarial Assumption  Increase   Decrease

  (in millions)

Discount rate  $ (6.1)  $ 6.1
Long-term rate of return   (3.0)   3.0
Rate of compensation   3.0   (3.0)

63

Source: COMERICA INC /NEW/, 10-K, February 26, 2008

Table of Contents

If the assumed long-term return on assets differs from the actual return on assets, the asset gains and losses
are incorporated in the market-related value, which is used to determine the expected return on assets, over a
five-year period. The Employee Benefits Committee, which is comprised of executive and senior managers from
various areas of the Corporation, provides broad asset allocation guidelines to the asset manager, who reports
results and investment strategy quarterly to the Committee. Actual asset allocations are compared to target
allocations by asset category and investment returns for each class of investment are compared to expected results